

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3605

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Service Centre  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone  
Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

15 February 2017

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Diagnostic imaging.

1. *What is the approximate local population catchment your hospital trust provides services for?*
2. *For each MRI, CT, and PET-CT, please set out the location for each scanner located on Trust property using one line per machine:*
3. *For each scanner listed in Question 2 as per index, please set out the type of ownership and both the year of manufacture and the year of installation in your trust for each machine:*
4. *For each scanner listed in Question 3 that is not owned by the trust and as per index, please list the name of the company providing the service:*
5. *For each scanner listed in Question 2 as per index, please set out the current 'normal opening hours' of the service per week and indicate whether this includes a non-emergency weekend service or not:*
6. *Please set out the total number of MRI, CT, and PET/CT scans that were carried out on scanners within your trust in the financial years (April to March) 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, and 2015/16:*
7. *Please set out the total number of MRI, CT, and PET/CT scans referred by clinicians from your trust, regardless of whether they were carried out at your trust or at another trust or provider, in the financial years (April to March) 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, and 2015/16:*
8. *Please list the providers outside your trust below that carried out MRI, CT, and PET/CT scans on your trust's patients trust during the financial year 2015/16:*
9. *For each of the hospital providers listed in Question 8 as per index, please set out the total number of MRI, CT, or PET/CT scans that were carried there on your behalf in the financial years (April to March) 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16:*
10. *Does your trust currently hold plans to extend its MRI, CT, or PET/CT capacity (e.g. increase number of scanners)?*
11. *If yes, what is the likely procurement method your trust is likely to take?*

12. Does your trust currently hold plans to invest into high value (>£500k) capital diagnostic equipment (both radiological and non-radiological) over the next five years?

13. If your trust has done any assessment/forecasting of the evolution of demand for MRI, CT, and/or PET-CT scanning, either historic or future, please provide a copy.

Please note that data is only available for 2014/2015 and 2015/2016.

1.

500k to 750k people

2.

Index	Type	Hospital name and scanner reference	Postcode
A	MRI <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CT <input type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Maidstone Hospital GE HDMXT	ME16 9QQ
B	MRI <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CT <input type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Tunbridge Wells Phillips Achiva	TN2 4QJ
C	MRI <input type="checkbox"/> CT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Maidstone Hospital CT Somatron 64	ME16 9QQ
D	MRI <input type="checkbox"/> CT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Maidstone Hospital CT Definition AS+	ME16 9QQ
E	MRI <input type="checkbox"/> CT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Tunbridge Wells Phillips 64	TN2 4QJ
F	MRI <input type="checkbox"/> CT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Tunbridge Wells Phillips Aquilion	TN2 4QJ

3.

Index	Type of ownership	Year of manufacture	Year of installation in trust	Manufacturer and model number
A	Owned by trust <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2009	2009	GE HDMX
B	Owned by trust <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2011	2011	Phillips Achiva
C	Owned by trust <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2005	2005	Siemens Somaton Sensation 64
D	Owned by trust <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2013	2013	Siemens DefinitonAS+
E	Owned by trust <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2006	2006	Toshiba Aquilion 64
F	Owned by trust <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2011	2011	Aquilion

4. Not applicable

5.

Index	Opening hours per week	Includes weekend service?
A	8am-8pm Mon-Fri, 8.00am - 3pm Sat + Sun	Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/>
B	8am-8pm Mon-Fri, 8.00am - 3pm Sat + Sun	Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/>
C	24 hours opening	Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/>
D	9am-5pm Mon-Fri	Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
E	24 hours opening	Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/>
F	9am-5pm Mon-Fri	Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

6.

Financial year	Total number MRI scans	Total number of CT scans	Total number of PET/CT scan
Apr-14 – Mar-15	16196	39345	0
Apr-15 – Mar-16	18206	46664	0

7.

Financial year	Total number MRI scans	Total number of CT scans	Total number of PET/CT scan
----------------	------------------------	--------------------------	-----------------------------

Apr-14 – Mar-15	<b>26934</b>	<b>39345</b>	<b>Approx. 940</b>
Apr-15 – Mar-16	<b>30660</b>	<b>46664</b>	<b>Approx. 1120</b>

8.

Index	Type of activity (tick 1/line)	Hospital or provider name(s)	Postcode(s)
K	MRI <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CT <input type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Alliance Medical Mobile	CV34 6DA (head office)
L	MRI <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CT <input type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	The Spire Hospital	TN3 0RD
M	MRI <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CT <input type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	Somerfield Hospital	SE1 8ND (head office)
N	MRI <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CT <input type="checkbox"/> PET/CT <input type="checkbox"/>	MIP	BN1 6SB

9.

Index	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16
K			5592	5310
L			1500	2370
M			1521	3087
N			2017	2026

10.

Yes , please specify below:

Purchase 3<sup>rd</sup> MRI scanner

11.

Buy outright

12.

Yes , please specify below:

MRI,  
CT

13. Not applicable.